Minutes of Meeting April 3, 2024

DRAFT

The Stafford County Board of County Commissioners met on Wednesday, April 3, 2024, in the Commission Room in the Annex. Commissioner Wycoff called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. Present: Todd Wycoff, Jim Stanford, and Bryce Garner.

Ryan Witt, Environmental Services, advised the commissioners that he will now be doing inspection and permitting of water wells in the city of St John. Central Kansas Local Environmental Planning Group (CKLEPG) advised that they will no longer be providing those in St John City.

Commissioner Garner moved, and Commissioner Stanford seconded, to approve the minutes from the March 27th session. Motion carried 3-0.

Phillip Nusser, Road Dept, brought information that he had received from GBT regarding fiber that they will be running in the county. He showed them the map that outlines where they will be putting that fiber. The project is scheduled to begin around May 1st and last for approximately six months.

Phillip Nusser presented his salary request for 2024. The requested increase was included in his budget request for 2024. Commissioner Garner moved, and Commissioner Stanford seconded, to approve the presented 4% salary increase. Motion carried 3-0.

Commissioner Garner moved, and Commissioner Stanford seconded, to pay the 2024 county contribution to South West Kansas Area Agency on Aging in the amount of \$950.00. Motion carried 3-0.

Commissioner Garner moved, and Commissioner Stanford, to recess to executive session for 10 minutes pursuant to the non-elected personnel exception to discuss non-elected personnel. Motion carried 3-0. In at 9:00 a.m. Out at 9:10 a.m.

During the meeting accounts payable vouchers and checks were signed from the following funds:

General Road & Bridge Health Rural Fire Noxious Weed Appraiser Solid Waste EMS Motor Vehicle Equipment Reserv Emergency911 Deeds Tech Clerk Tech	\$ ve	40,563.71 3,052.25 2,077.66 7,729.46 20.14 281.18 162.57 758.65 332.94 2,841.73 328.48 54.30 907.86		
TOTAL	\$	59,110.93		
The meeting was	adjourne	ed at 10:00 a.m.		
County Clerk			 Chairman	
			Member	
			Mambar	
			Member	